increase or decrease the tariff effectively cancel each other and the prudent course of 

action is to apply the tariff. 

[21] Accordingly I order the applicant, Marlene Campbell, to pay the respondent, 

the Commissioner of Salford School, the sum of $21,000 (twenty one thousand 

dollars) as a contribution toward the cost the School incurred in successfully 

defending the bulk of Ms Campbell’s claims. 

M B Loftus 

Member of the Employment Relations Authority